### Meeting Notice City of Warwick Planning Board

Date: Wednesday, May 9, 2012

Time: 6:00 p.m.

Location: Warwick City Hall Lower Level Conference Room 3275 Post Road Warwick, RI 02886

Review and approval of the April 2012, meeting minutes.

### Public Informational Meeting Major Land Development Project/Subdivision

### Post Road BAR RI, LLC

Applicants:	Balise Motor Sales, Madelyn M. Dee (Trustee), Angelina M. Kiernan (Trustee), Elena M. Rocchio (Trustee)
Location:	1300, 1338, 1354, 1356 and 1400 Post Road
Assessor's Plat:	309
Lot:	39, 41, 47, 48, 49, 50 and 247
Zoning District:	General Business, Light Industrial
Proposed Zone:	General Business, with variances
Land Area:	10.6 acres
Number of Lots:	7
Proposed # of Lots:	4
Engineer:	Fuss & O'Neill
Ward:	3

The applicants are requesting Master Plan approval of a Major Land Development Project and a zone change recommendation to the Warwick City Council. The proposal is to merge four (4) lots to create one (1) lot, demolish four (4) existing structures in order to construct two (2) new building to be used for vehicle sales and service, with associated outdoor display areas. The proposed buildings will have footprints of approximately 21,600 square feet and 26,500 square feet. As a result of construction, there will be a decrease in impervious area of approximately 35,760 square feet.

Four (4) of the parcels included in the development site (AP. 309, ALs. 39, 47, 48, and 49) are currently leased by Balise Motor Sales, and owned by the co-applicants, Madelyn M. Dee (Trustee), Angelina M. Kiernan (Trustee), and Elena M. Rocchio (Trustee). The applicants propose to merge these lots into one lot for development. The merged lot will become a split zone, with the eastern portion of the lot located within a Light Industrial (LI) zone and the western portion of the lot located within a General Business (GB) zone. The applicant is seeking to rectify this with a zone change for the parcel from a combination of General Business and Light Industrial, to General Business, with relief for location and size of parking spaces, parking spaces less than five (5) feet from building, less than required loading spaces, less than required landscape and signage larger than allowed.

# **Planning Department Findings**

The Planning Department finds this proposal to be generally consistent with Article 1 "Purposes and General Statements" of the City's Development Review Regulations, and:

- 1. Generally consistent with the Comprehensive Community Plan.
- 2. Not in compliance with the standards and provisions of the City's Zoning Ordinance, therefore requiring City Council approval for a zone change from General Business and Light Industrial, to General Business with relief for location and size of parking spaces, parking spaces less than five (5) feet from a building, less than required loading spaces, less than required landscape, and signage larger than allowed.
- 3. That the subject property is located on the easterly side of Post Road and the southerly side of Ethan Street, and is identified as Assessor's Plat: 309 Assessor's Lots: 39, 41, 47, 48, 49, 50 and 247 and consists of approximately 10.6 acres.
- 4. That the four (4) lots proposed to be merged (AP 309, ALs 39, 47, 48, and 49) are leased by the applicant, Balise Motor Sales, and owned jointly by Madelyn M. Dee (Trustee), Angelina M. Kiernan (Trustee), and Elena M. Rocchio (Trustee)
- 5. That the properties 200' north and south of the subject parcel, and fronting on Post Road are general business uses.
- 6. That Balise Motor Sales (the applicant) owns abutting parcel (AP309, AL 062), which is zoned General Business and authorized for vehicle sales, service, and outdoor display by City Council Zone change PCO-18-08, with relief.
- 7. That the subject property is currently being used for vehicle sales, service, and associated outdoor display.
- 8. That the proposed project will result in a similar total building footprint, with 45,457 square feet of building being demolished and approximately 48,360 square feet being constructed.

- 9. That the proposed project will result in a reduction in the amount of impervious pavement on the site.
- 10. That Historic Cemetery #10, the Vincent Gardiner Lot, is located within the project area. (Vincent Gardiner died in 1897 and was a veteran of the Civil War.)
- 11. That the eastern edge of the property is within the 50' wetlands setback, with no construction proposed within this buffer area.
- 12. That there will be no significant negative environmental impacts from the proposed development.
- 13. That the development will not result in the creation of individual lots with such physical constraints to development that building on those lots according to pertinent regulations and building standards would be impracticable.
- 14. That the proposed development possesses adequate access to a public street.
- 15. That there are five (5) existing curb cuts on the property. The proposed project will utilize an existing 30 foot wide curb cut for ingress/egress and will eliminate four (4) existing curb cuts with the installation of granite curb and concrete sidewalk.
- 16. That the property has access to public sewer and water.

# **Planning Department Recommendation**

Planning Department recommendation is to grant Master Plan approval, with the following stipulations:

- 1. That the applicant shall receive approval from the City Council for a zone change on AP 309, ALs. 39, 47, 48 and 49, from General Business and Light Industrial to General Business, with the necessary relief.
- 2. That prior to Preliminary approval, the applicant shall received any and all necessary State Permits, including, but not limited to, a Rhode Island Department of Transportation (DOT) Physical Alteration Permit.
- 3. That a Stormwater Management Plan shall be designed in accordance with <u>Rhode Island</u> <u>Stormwater Design and Installation Standards Manual</u>, dated December 2010, to demonstrate a zero-net runoff from the development.
- 4. That the project shall maintain a 25' landscape buffer around the historic cemetery, as per state law and this buffer shall not be used for vehicle parking or storage. The applicant shall record an access easement to the historic cemetery.

- 5. That the applicant shall coordinate any proposed work on the waterline with the Warwick Water Division.
- 6. That the applicant shall submit new flows generated and an Inflow and Infiltration (I&I) fee to the Warwick Sewer Authority (WSA), prior to obtaining a building permit.
- 7. That the applicant shall install covers to grade on the oil/water separator for inspection and cleaning purposes, submit a complete detail sheet in compliance with WSA standards, and comply with any and all WSA pretreatment requirements.
- 8. That all corners shall be negotiable by vehicles having an outer turning radius of fifty (50) feet and all dead end roads longer than 150 feet shall provide turning capabilities for fire apparatus per NFPA 1 (RIUFC), 2003 edition.
- 9. That there shall be no architectural, landscape or natural barriers to prevent easy access of fire and life safety apparatus.
- 10. That the applicant shall submit a landscape plan, drawn and stamped by a Rhode Island licensed Landscape Architect, for review and approval by the Warwick Landscape Project Coordinator. This plan shall include, at a minimum:
  - a. Vegetation of the bioretention areas with Rhode Island native plant material.
  - b. Trees, shrubs and evergreen groundcover along both sides of the entry drive, as well as in the parking lot islands.
  - c. Irrigation for landscaping and lawn areas along Post Road.
  - d. All interior landscaping shall be watered on a consistent schedule during the summer months. Please provide a plan/contract describing details of a watering plan.
- 11. That the project landscape architect shall contact the City's Landscape Project Coordinator regarding tree species and native plant material, prior to the commencement of the landscape plan.
- 12. All landscaping must be maintained in healthy condition for the life of the project, as per Warwick Zoning Ordinance, 505.7(B) *Maintenance of Landscaped Areas*.

### Request for a Zone Change Recommendation

Applicant:	Balise Motor Sales, Madelyn M. Dee (Trustee), Angelina M. Kiernan (Trustee), Elena M. Rocchio (Trustee)	
Location:	1300, 1338, 1354 and 1356 Post Road	
Assessor's Plat:	309	
Assessor's Lots:	39, 47, 48, 49	
Zoning District:	General Business and Light Industrial	
<b>Proposed Zoning:</b>	General Business, with variances	

### **Planning Department Findings**

The Planning Department finds the proposed zone change to be in compliance with the City's Comprehensive Plan, including the Goals and Policies Statement and the Implementation Program. The Planning Department also finds this proposal to be generally consistent with the following Goals as presented in the Economic Element of the City's Comprehensive Plan:

- a. Ensure the retention and expansion of existing businesses in Warwick.
- b. Assist in forming an economic base capable of providing a desirable standard of living creating job opportunities, and fulfilling reasonable government tax needs.
- c. Maximize employment opportunities for Warwick residents including: disadvantaged minority groups, the unemployed and under-employed.
- d. Encourage commercial and industrial development in Warwick that emphasizes business retention and expansion.

The Planning Department also finds the proposed zone change to be generally consistent with the following purposes of the City's Zoning Ordinance, as presented in Section 100, "Title and Purpose."

- 103.1 Promote the public health, safety and general welfare of the City.
- 103.2 Provides for a range of uses and intensities of use appropriate to the character of the City and reflect current and future needs.
- 103.3 Provides for orderly growth and development, which recognizes:
  - A.) The goals and patterns of land use contained in the Comprehensive Plan of the city of Warwick.
  - E.) The availability and capacity of existing and planned public and/or private services and facilities.
  - F.) The need to shape and balance urban and suburban development.

103.10 Promote a high level of quality in design in the development of private and public facilities.

The Planning Department recommends a favorable recommendation to the Warwick City Council for the requested zone change from General Business and Light Industrial, to General Business, with relief for location and size of parking spaces, parking spaces less than five (5) feet from a building, less than required loading spaces, less than required landscape, and signage larger than allowed.

1) That any additional development on the property shall require a Development Plan Review (DPR) to be approved by the Warwick Planning Board in compliance with City of Warwick Development Review Regulations.

# Actions by the Administrative Officer

#### **Administrative Subdivision**

Name	Assessor's Plat:	Assessor's Lot/s	
Buonaiuto Plat	217	62 & 63	
Eldridge Avenue Plat	364	153 & 155	
Warwick Station Development District			

Airport Plaza Associates	1802 Post Road	2 Wall Sign-Chipotle Mexican Grill
--------------------------	----------------	------------------------------------